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(a) whether it is a fact that several thoij sands petitions have been made by the peasants of Tripura for agricultural loan; and

(b) bow many peasants have been granted i'.gricultural loan since January, 1953?

The Minister of Home Affairs and States (Dr. Katju): (a) and (b). The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House as soon as it is received.

Temporary  Posts

*1699. Shrimatl Rena ChakraTartty:
(a) Will the Minister of Finaare be pleaspd to state whether it ig a fact that Gr/vernment passed orders on the 13th January, 1951 to the effect that fall temporary posts of more than 3 years' duration on the 1st January, 1951 aud 75 per cent, of the posts of more tiian 2 years* and less than 3 years’ duration on the same date, in the Posts and Telegraphs Department, should be made permanent?

(b) If so» have similar orders baen passed concerning the temporary posts iu other departments of the Government of India?

The Deputy Minister of Finance (Shri a ; C. Gaha): (a) Yes. these orders apply to posts which would have been made permanent in the normal course.

(b) Yes, substantially similar orders exist in other Departments except in the case of Class IV posts.

Applications under th e Indian
Companies  A c t

*1702. Shri M. L. Dwiyedi: Will
the Minister of Finance be pleased to refer to the replies to Unstarred Questions Nos. 346 and 347 asked on the 2nd March 1953, regarding applications linder the Indian Companies Act and commission under section 289 (B) of the Indian Companies Act respectively and state:

(a) whether any of the Meriibers of the Advisory Commission appointed under section 28i (̂B) of the Indian Compiinies Act is directly or indirectly interested in any company to which the Act is applicable;

if so, whether anv such company has applied to the Central Government for permission under sections 86J. 37AA, clause (c) of Section 87B. 87BB or 87CC;

(c) if the answer to part (b) above be in the aflOrmative, what the names

Of such companies a r e a n d t h e Members, i f  a n y , w h o  have  g o t  interest  in
such o f t h e companies ;

(d) whether or not the permission asked for has been granted, and

(e) whether It is a fact that one of such Members of the Commission is likely to get increased salary or allowance as Director of the Company to which permission is granted or is likely to be granted?

The Deputy Minister of Finance
(Shri A. C. Guha): (a) and (b). Yes.
Sir.

(c) M/s Spencer & Co. Ltd. in which the Chairman of the Advisory Commission, Shri C. H. Bhabho, is Interested as a Director.

(d) The proposals ^f the company have been rejected.

(e) Does not arise.
Supply o f Paddy a n d R ice b y Tripura

Government t o Assam

n m . Shri Dosaratha Deb: (a) Will the Minister of Stales be pleased to state whether it is a fact that the Tripura Government have decided to supply paddy and rice to Assam Government this year?

(b) If so, on the basis of which facts regarding food position have Tripura Government come to that conclusion?

(c) What is the total production of foodgrains this year and what is the amount of annual requirement for consumption by the people of Tripura?

The Minister of Home Affairs and Stales (Dr. Kalju): (a) Yes. An offer to contribute 1.000 tons of rice to the Central Pool for supply to Assam or West Bengal was made.

(b) Gn the basis of actual offtake during the last three years and in view of the accumulated stock of about 5,000 tons of rice and 500 tons of iriieat.

Maunds.
(c) Total estimated

production of
rice ...
Total estimated
annual con­
sumption of
rice ... 31,57,000

Backwardness o p Saurashtra

•1713. Shri G. D. Somanl; Will the Minister of States be pleased to state;

33.64,000
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(a) whether on the occasioo of bii recent visit to Saurashtra he gave an assurance that an Enquiry Committee would be set up shortly to enquire into the backwardness of Saurashtra and to suggest remedial measures as per Financial Integration
Agreement; and

(b) if so, whether the scope of the enquiry will be extended to the other Part B States, such as Rajasthan, PEPSU and Madhya Bharat with whom similar Financial Integration
Agreements exist?

The Minister of Home Affairs and States (Dr. Katju): (a) and (b). Government have decided to appoint a Committee under the Chairmanship of Shri N. V, GadgU, M. P. for the purpose.
Expenditure on Schemes under F ive Y ear

P lan

M717. Shri N. B. Chowdhary: Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) what amount out of the total amount to be spent during the Five
\ear Plan period has been spent up to the 31st March, 1953; and

(b) how much of this expenditure has been provided by the Centre, how much by the States, how much by foreign loan and how much by deficit financing or loans raised inside the country?

The Deputy Minister of Finance (Steri A. C. Guha): (a) and (b) Complete information is not yet available in regard to both parts of the question, but will be given in the review of the Plan which will shortly be placed on
:he Table of the House.
V isit of Comm . G.R.M. Db M el, Chief of

S taff Royal C bylon N avy

*1719. Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha:
Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Cumm.
'^.R.M. De Mel Chief of Staff, Royal Ceylon Navy met the C-in-C of the indian Navy;

(b) if 90. whether he came on the invitation of the Government of India;
and

(c) whether he visited different dock-yards and training ceptresT

The Deputy Minister of Defence (Safdar Malithia): (a) Yes.

(b) No, Sir.
(o) Yes—Commander De Mel visited

(iid following establishments in Bombay and Lonavala:—

(i) I.N. Barracks.
(ii) Shipwright Training School.

(iii) Naval Dockyard.
(iv) Regulating School.
(V )  I. N. S. “SHIVAJr\

Smuggling o f Contraband Goods

*1720. Shri L. J. Singh: Will th^
Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) the number of cases of smuggling in cattle and opium from the Indian side across the Indo-Burma border in 1952-53;

(b) how many check points theref are across the border areas and where they are located;

(c) whether such smuggling is on the increase or on the decrease as compared 10 1951-i.»2; and

(d) the measures taken by (Government to check such smuggling?

The Deputy Minister of Finance
<Shri A. C. Guha): (a) It is possible to state only the number of cases detected in the act of smuggling: no case of smuggling of cattle and opium from India to Burma across the land Iron-
tler was detected during 1952-53. - ^

(b) There are seven ‘check points" in ail as follows: Land Customs stations at:

(1) Moreh in Manipur.
f2) Hellgate in North East JTron-

tier Agency.
Customs Preventive Outposts at:

(3) Imphal. ^
(4) Churachandpur.
(5) Sugnu.
(6) Tengnaupal in Indo-Manipur,
(7) Ledo at the Tirup Frontier.

(c) Judging from the number of cases detected in 1951-52 and 1952-5a
It is surmised that smuggling has decreased.

(d) Customs Preventive staff patrol the bordering areas lying between the Preventive outposts mentioned in part
(b) above. They have been provided with a jeep and a Land Rover for the purpose. Armed patrols also move about in this area.

Uniform Scales o f F ees in Schools a n i>
Colleges

'̂ 1721. Skri S. C. Samania: Will the Minister of Education be pleased io state:

